

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LLOYD RAPELJE, PETITIONER

v.

TYRIK McCLELLAN

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

John J. Bursch
Michigan Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
BurschJ@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

B. Eric Restuccia
Deputy Solicitor General

Linus Banghart-Linn
Assistant Attorney General

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional, Statutory, and Regulatory Provisions Involved	2
Introduction	3
Statement of the Case	5
Reasons for Granting the Petition	8
I. This Court should grant the petition to vindicate the principle of comity that a habeas court treats a state-court order to mean what it says.	8
A. “Lack of merit” means lack of merit.....	8
B. <i>Halbert</i> provides the same principle: the state court considered the merits.....	10
C. The Michigan courts hold that such orders are ones that have resolved the merits.....	12
II. This Court should grant the petition because speculation about the internal procedures of a state court cannot overcome the presumption that the state court has adjudicated a claim on the merits.	13

A. It was improper for the Sixth Circuit to intrude into the state courts' internal processes..... 14

B. In applying the *Richter* presumption, the state-court decision was a merits one. 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baldwin v. Reese</i> , 541 U.S. 27 (2004)	3, 15
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	11
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011)	3
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963)	10, 11
<i>Fleming v. Metrish</i> , 556 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005)	3, 10
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011)	passim
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989)	11
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1088 (2013)	11
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	11
<i>People v. Collier</i> , 2005 WL 1106501 (Mich. Ct. App. 2005).....	12, 18
<i>People v. Douglas</i> , 332 N.W.2d 521 (Mich. Ct. App. 1983)	12
<i>People v. Hayden</i> , 348 N.W.2d 672 (Mich. Ct. App. 1984)	3, 12

<i>People v. Wiley</i> , 315 N.W.2d 540 (Mich. Ct. App.1981)	12
<i>Werth v. Bell</i> , 692 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	8
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991)	9, 18

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)(A)	18

Rules

Mich. Ct. R. 6.508(D)	6
Mich. Ct. R. 7.215(E)(1)	11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI	7, 11, 13, 15
